Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY

NINTH CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 183 - 2024 June 06, 2024

Submitted by:

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

PRESENT:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Chairman HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO Member HON. RONALDO S. ORTIZ Member HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN -Member HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN Member HON. GILBERT S. LABANG Member HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Member HON. KARINA S. GAUANI-VIERNES Member HON. ARNEL T. ARUGAY Member HON. GRACE B. ARAGO Member HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA Member HON. MARC ALDOUS C. BACCAY Member

HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ - Ex-Officio Member HON. CERENE PEARL T. QUILANG - Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT:

HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG

GUESTS/RESOURCE PERSONS:

MR. BUENAVENTURA F. LAGUNDI

MR. JOEL BARIUAN

ATTY. VANESSA HERRERO VERBO

ATTY. GEROME PAGALILAUAN

- City Treasurer

- BPLO/Officer

- Legal Officer/CLO

- City Legal Office

ATTY. GLENN M. MACABABABAD - Dupaya Cockpit Representative

MR. ROY MORGADO - Representative of Mr. Nestor Noel Dayag

SUBJECT:

INDORSEMENT OF THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, ON THE LETTER FROM MR. NESTOR NOEL Q. DAYAG OF GLOBAL ONLINE REQUESTING FOR A LETTER OF NO OBJECTION (LONO) FOR COCKFIGHTING OPERATION WITH LIVE STREAMING AND TECHNOLOGY BASED SYSTEM AT THE DUPAYA COCKPIT ARENA.

FOR THE PRESIDING OFFICER:

The Committee of the Whole met and deliberated on the Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, on the Letter from Mr. Nestor Noel Q. Dayag of Global Online requesting for a Letter of No Objection (LONO) for cockfighting operation with live streaming and Technology Based System at the Dupaya Cockpit Arena.

ACTION TAKEN:

The Committee of the Whole met to discuss the merits of the request. The members pointed out that the Sangguniang Panlungsod usually issues a Resolution of No Objection (RONO) of some undertakings after the conduct of a public consultation or public hearing.

Mr. Nestor Noel Q. Dayag of Global Online was represented by his Attorney-in-fact Mr. Roy Morgado who is duly equipped with Special Power of Attorney (SPA). When asked if his Principal Mr. Nestor Noel Q. Dayag of Global Online has all the necessary permits, licenses and/or authority to operate cockfighting through live streaming and Technology Based System. Mr. Morgado admitted that he does not have nor brought with him any document or authority to for Mr. Dayag to operate cockfighting through live stream.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION:

Considering that the requisite documents in support of the aforesaid request were not submitted, the Committee of the Whole, after a thorough discussion, recommends to hold in abeyance the request of Mr. Nestor Noel Q. Dayag for Letter of No Objection (LONO) and to require the applicant, Mr. Dayag of Global Online to submit the requisite documents, permits, license and /or authority to operate cockfighting with live streaming and Technology Based System duly endorsed by the Office of the Local Chief Executive.

SO RECOMMENDED.

Respectfully submitted:

HON. BIENVENIBO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Chaiman

HON. MARIA ROSARÍO B SORIANO

Member

Member

MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN DS HON-MARX

Member

HON. GILBERT S. LABANG Member

HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN bs

Member

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

Member

HON. KARINA

Member

HON. ARNEL T. ARUGAY Member

HON. GRACE B. ARAGO

Member

ANGADA OS HON. TIRSO

HON. MARC ALDOUS C. BACCAY Member

HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ Member

T. QUILANG